
Page 1 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Melksham Area Board 

Place: Melksham Assembly Hall 

Date: Wednesday 8 December 2021 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
 

 
Including the Parishes of Broughton Gifford, Melksham, Melksham Without, Steeple 

Ashton, Keevil, Great Hinton and Semington 
 

______________________________________________________________________ 
 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so 
 

 If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, please 
contact your Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services 

Officer), direct line 01249 706612 or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 

 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Phil Alford - Melksham Without North and Shurnhold (Chairman) 
Cllr Nick Holder - Bowerhill 
Cllr Jon Hubbard - Melksham South 
Cllr Jack Oatley - Melksham Forest 
Cllr Mike Sankey - Melksham East 
Cllr Jonathon Seed - Melksham Without West & Rural 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 

recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council. 

 
By submitting a statement or question for an online meeting you are consenting that you 

will be recorded presenting this, or this may be presented by an officer during the 
meeting, and will be available on the public record. The meeting may also be recorded 

by the press or members of the public. 
 

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 
 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here. 

 
 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2FecCatDisplay.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D14031&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=tgq%2B75eqKuPDwzwOo%2BRqU%2FLEEQ0ORz31mA2irGc07Mw%3D&reserved=0


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements (Pages 
1 - 14) 

7:00pm 

 Announcements: 
 

 Changes to Wiltshire’s taxi tariffs 

 Update on leisure centre transfer to WC 

 Wiltshire Youth Council update 

 Official opening of Melksham Skate Park 

 Campus build update 

 Melksham House update 
 

 

2   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3   Minutes (Pages 15 - 26)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 22 
September 2021 
 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee 
 

 

5   Police Update (Pages 27 - 30) 7:10pm 

 Sergeant James Twyford 
 

 

6   Fire & Rescue Update  7:20pm 

 Station Manager Dave Geddes 
 

 

7   Christie Miller Demolition  7:30pm 

 Nick Darbyshire - Head of Strategic Asset Maintenance & Facilities 
Management, Wiltshire Council 
 

 

8   A350 Bypass Update (Pages 31 - 160) 7:40pm 

 Steve Wilson - Major Highways Project Engineer, Wiltshire Council 
 
 
 

 



Page 4 

 

 

9   Wilts and Berks Canal - restoration update  7:55pm 

 Paul Lenaerts - Project Manager  
 

 

10  Proposal for a special "Younger Persons" themed meeting of 
the Area Board to be held in February 2022  

8:20pm 

 Peter Dunford - Community Engagement Manager  
 

 

11  Sub Group reports  8:30pm 

 Community Area Transport Group 
 

 recommendations from meeting on 25 November   
 
Health and Wellbeing Group 
 

 recommendations from special meeting on 29 November  
 

 recruitment of Older Persons and Carers Champion for 
Melksham 

 

 

12  Applications for Grant Funding  8:35pm 

 Community Grant  
 

 Christ Church, Shaw, requesting £5,000 towards reordering 
and redecoration to form a community hub  

 

 Riverside Club requesting £2,895 towards improvements to 
the existing kitchen 

 

 Melksham Station Hub requesting £2,500 towards 
fitting weatherproof blinds to the canopy and improved  
signage  

 

 Independent Living Centre requesting £2,300 towards 
replacement of oil tank and removal of bees nest in chimney  

 

 Melksham Town Council requesting £2,075 towards cycling 
support in Melksham 

 

 Melksham Cricket Club requesting £5,000 towards new 
cricket playing astro 

 
 

 



Page 5 

 

Health and Wellbeing Grants  
 

 Alzheimers Support requesting £782 for the “Movement for 
the Mind” project for local people with dementia 

 

13  Recognition & Plaques for Area Board related funding projects  8:50pm 

 Cllr Nick Holder 
 

 

14  Public questions  8:55pm 

 Members of the public are invited to ask questions relating to Area 
Board business 
 

 

15  Close  9:00pm 

 





 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Service :   Enforcement, Highways Operations      

Further Enquiries to: Tom Ince     

Date Prepared:  16/09/2021    

Direct Line:   (01380 826334)  

 

 

 

 

Proposed Changes - Taxi Tariff Schedule for Hackney Carriages 
 
1.0 Purpose  
 
1.1 T
[...]
e at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Phil Alford (Chairman), Cllr Nick Holder, Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Jack Oatley, 
Cllr Mike Sankey and Cllr Jonathon Seed 
 
Also Present: 
 
Dave Thomas - Head of Highways Asset Management and Commissioning 
Peter Dunford – Community Engagement Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
Sergeant James Twyford - Wiltshire Police 
 
 
 
Total in attendance: 26 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 11 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

19   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everybody to the Melksham Area Board meeting. 
 
The Melksham Area Board members were introduced. 
 
The following Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted: 
 

 Campus Update – seven months into the build programme work is 
progressing well, still on schedule to open by Autumn 2022. The planning 
consultation period for the development of Melksham House ended on 10 
September. If the application is successful, the demolition works will 
begin early in 2022. 

 
 

 Riverside Walk - resurfaced with Mendip Grit Sand with a grant from the 
Area Board of £5,000 towards total costs of £5,429. Contractor: PB 
Services (Wiltshire Ltd), Calne 

 
 

 Whitley Stores Grand Opening Event on Saturday 9 October at 1-5pm 
 

20   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

21   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

 That the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 22 September 
2021 were confirmed as the correct record 
 

22   Declarations of Interest 

 Youth Grant Funding Application: 4Youth “TeenTalk” Young Peoples  
Counselling 
Cllr Jon Hubbard & Cllr Jack Oatley would both abstain from the vote 
 
 
Community Grant Application: West Wilts Model Car Club for the purchase 

Page 18



Page 3 of 11 
 
 

of a replacement computer to run club racing events 
Cllr Phil Alford would absta
[...]
GZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=e2kdKdSNBiC3VQOhvuCiBeGUY4nlrzLfKnulBGK%2Bh4M%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Ftwitter.com%2Fwiltscouncil&data=04%7C01%7CPeter.Dunford%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C207f792a4e5c49b3b0ea08d97c3980ac%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637677409414561981%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=NotCsCCtzbdXQVMCkfOY1rNsCg0FomWkMCxUFIXZkfA%3D&reserved=0


Page 8 of 11 
 
 

28   Sub Group reports 

 Community Area Transport Group – Cllr Jonathon Seed 
 
Points made by Cllr Jonathon Seed included: 
 

 The notes of the meeting held on Thursday on 9 September were agreed. 
 

 It was noted that there were no spending decisions needing to be ratified 
at this meeting. 

 

 That funds were still available for local schemes. 
 

 
Health and Wellbeing Group – Cllr Nick Holder 
 
Points made by Cllr Nick Holder included: 
 

 That discussions at the 2 September meeting had included: 
 

Care Home Volunteers  
Support to Stroke Survivors 
Primary Care Network inc. future estate plan   
Age Friendly Melksham inc. survey and event 
Young Carers event 
 

 Support was recommended for a grant application from Melksham 
Talking Newspaper requesting £500 towards costs 
 

 That two people had now expressed an interest in becoming the Area 
Board Older Persons and Carers Champion. 
 

Cllr Holder reported on the roll-out of the COVID booster programme. 
 
The Chairman thanked Cllr Seed and Cllr Holder for their respective updates. 
 

29   Proposal for a special "Older Persons theme" meeting of the Area Board to be 
held on 22 October 2021. To include the recruitment of an Older Persons 
Champion for the board 

 Peter Dunford – Community Engagement Manager sought the Melksham Area 
Board members approval for a special meeting of the Area Board provisionally 
entitled “Age Friendly Melksha
[...]
was seized. 

 

 

 A Youth is being Charged with an Arson attack on a Garage in Mills Road in 
October.  We had a fantastic response from the Community in terms of 
willingness to provide evidence that’s secured a Guilty Plea to the offence. 

 

 

 Gavin and George QUINN have appeared in Court Charged with ABH, following an 

attack on a member of public in Church Street. 

 

 
Projects  
 

 

 Youth-related ASB in the Town Centre.  A small group have caused a number of 

investigations to commence.  We’re looking to address the general behaviour exhibited 

by the group. 

 

 

 Op Elf is now running throughout the Christmas Period.  This is a proactive Operation 

run to tackle Shoplifters. 

 

 

 Night Time Economy issues are again at the forefront in the leadup to Christmas.  

Officers from the Neighbourhood Team, supported by colleagues from Response, will 

be conducting Licensing Checks on venues and addressing issues related to the Night 

Time Economy at peak times. 

 

 
Forthcoming events/Diary dates 
 

 

  

 

 

  

 

 

  

 
 
Signed: PS James Twyford 

Date:    011221 
 

Page 30



 

Update for Melksham Area Board 
 

 

     

Page 31





    
 

 

 

 

DORSET & WILTSHIRE FIRE & RESCUE SERVICE 

WILTSHIRE AREA BOARD REPORT 

 

Community Safety Plan 

DWFRS Community Safety Plan can be found on the DWFRS website; 

http://www.dwfire.org.uk/community-safety-plan/ 

 

Prevention 

We are committed to making a real difference to the lives of people in Dorset and Wiltshire. Our 

aim is to reduce the level of risk and harm to our communities from fire, targeting those most at 

risk. We do this primarily through our Safe and Well visits. 

 

A Safe and Well visit is FREE and normally lasts about one hour covering topics such as: 
 

 Using electricity safely 

 Cooking safely 

 Making an escape plan 

 What to do if there is a fire 

 Keeping children safe 

 Good practice – night time routine and other points relevant to you 

 I
[...]
n prepared together with an environmental impact assessment and 
there would be statutory consultation through the planning process. It is likely that 
statutory orders including compulsory purchase orders would be required, and the 
scheme could be the subject of a public inquiry in due course. 
 
The strategic study of M4 to Dorset Connectivity currently being undertaken by 
National Highways (see Appendix 3) may have implications for the A350 route and 
further consideration should be given to the Melksham bypass scheme when the 
results of that study are available. 
 
 

 

 
Proposals 
 
It is recommended that: 
  
(i) The response to the second public consultation and the views of the town and 

local parish councils and others are noted and taken into account in the scheme 

development, 

(ii) In view of the comments made in response to the consultations the route 

variants should be the subject of further investigation and consultation as 

appropriate after the OBC has been approved, 

(iii) The possibility of improving walking and cycling facilities in the area in 

Page 40



CM10027 

conjunction with the scheme or separately should continue to be explored, 

(iv) Further consideration should be given to the scheme when the results of 

National Highways’ M4 to Dorset Connectivity study and the DfT’s comments on 

the OBC are available.  

 

 
Reason for Proposals 
 
The A350 Melksham Bypass is a Large Local Major scheme which was awarded 
development funding by the DfT to progress it through to OBC stage.  It represents a 
major improvement to the important A350 Primary north-south route which provides 
vital transport links between the M4, the towns of western Wiltshire and the south 
coast. 
 
Various options have been considered and a potential route corridor has been 
identified to the east of the town which meets the transport objectives and appears to 
meet the criteria for funding to develop to the next stage in the business case process. 
 
F
[...]
 did we do?

• Launched Melksham Area Board 23rd June 2021 - 28 advanced questions & 
responses

• Concluded 8th August 2021

• 4 x press releases 24th May / 1st June /  7th July / 22nd July

• 2 x Webinars 8th July / 13th July - 118 written questions & responses

• You-tube “flythrough video” of emerging route posted 7th July - 10,000+ views 

• 2 x Library drop-in sessions 30th July / 6th Aug

• Attended local Parish Council meetings

• Received 760 on-line questionnaire responses

• 480 written submissions – 5,970 comments

• Reported to Wiltshire Cabinet 30/11/21

Consultation Report front cover

P
age 174



2nd non-statutory consultation

Key findings / messages?

• Divergence of opinion between those who support the need for 
an improvement to the A350 and those who do not

• Concerns regarding potential impacts on countryside habitats 
and the environment. Also carbon and climate change 
implications

• Concerns regarding noise and air quality impacts

• Concerns regarding impacts on wildlife

• Importance held by local communities regarding access to the 
countryside

• Concerns regarding impacts on mental and physical well being

• Alternative route suggestions

Heat map showing local response coverage

P
age 175



2nd non-statutory consultation

Route variations

• North - suggestions for alternative “pylon route”

• East – suggestions to move route further from 
Redstocks

• South – suggestions for route to be moved 
further from Bowerhill with screening

• Further consultation needed

Emerging route with potential variations

P
age 176



Outline Business Case

• Working to complete OBC based on emerging route

• OBC includes for:-

• Full eastern bypass – approx. 9km in length with four major junctions

• Modification and enhancement to Public Rights of Way along the route

• Supplementary highway improvements at A350 Littleton Roundabout and 

A3102 / A342 junction

• Complementary walking / cycling measures (approx. value £5m) 

• Revised construction cost estimate now £146m, with projected outturn £235m

• Benefit to Cost Ratio (BCR) in 1.5 – 2.0 range.  

• Feedback anticipated from DfT during spring 2022

P
age 177



Outline Business Case

Five main aspects to OBC:-

• Strategic Case
– Performance against scheme objectives and wider priorities

• Economic Case
– Overall value for money consideration

• Financial Case
– Affordability of the scheme

• Management (delivery) Case
– How will the scheme be managed and delivered

• Commercial Case
– Procuring the delivery approach

P
age 178



National Highways Study

• Strategic study into road connectivity between M4 and Dorset 
coast

• Expected to consider relative merits and performance of 
alternative route corridor scenarios

• Will an alternative to the current A46 / A36 route perform better?

• Includes A350 within study area

• May have implications for A350 route in general and Melksham 
scheme

• National Highways aiming to report late summer 2022

National Highways info document

P
age 179



Latest position

Wiltshire Council Cabinet received a report on the Melksham A350 improvement scheme at its meeting 

on 30 November 2021.  Cabinet resolved that :-

1. The response to the second public consultation and the views of the town and local parish 

councils and others are noted and taken into account in the scheme development

2. In view of the comments made in response to the consultations the route variants should be the 

subject of further investigation and consultation as appropriate after the OBC has been approved

3. The possibility of improving walking and cycling facilities in the area in conjunction with the 

scheme or separately should continue to be explored

4. Further consideration should be given to the scheme when the results of National Highways’ M4 

to Dorset Connectivity study and the DfT’s comments on the OBC are available. 

P
age 180



Next key steps (short term)

OBC to be submitted to DfT December 2021

Develop Carbon Management Plan to supplement OBC

(new requirement from DfT) January – March 2022

Monitor any feedback from DfT and respond to any

technical queries / challenges they may raise from January 2022

Undertake further non-statutory consultation in connection

with suggested route variants say May / June 2022

Consider feedback / output from National Highways study

and what implications that may have for A350 Melksham Scheme Late summer 2022

P
age 181



Indicative timeline (longer term)

Outline Business Case approval Autumn 2022

Environmental investigations & survey works From Autumn 2022

Detailed design development From Autumn 2022

Planning submission including Environmental Impact Assessment Winter 2024

Full Business Case development 2026

Construction period 2026 – 2028

Scheme opening 2028

P
age 182



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[Type here] 
 

  Item Update Actions and recommendations Who 

 Melksham CATG – Notes of virtual meeting held on 25th November 2021 at 16:30 hrs 

1. Attendees and apologies  

 Attendees: 
 

Jonathon Seed (Chairman), Phil Alford, Jon 
Hubbard, Wiltshire Cllrs 
Linda Roberts, Patsy Clover, Melksham Town 
Council 
Alan Baines, Melksham Without Parish Council 
Colin Wade, Semington Parish Council 
Sarah Dow, Keevil Parish Council 
Mark Stansby, Andy Cadwallader, Peter 
Dunford, Wiltshire Council officers 

Area Board to note. AB 

Apologies: Nick Holder, Jack Oatley, Mike Sankey, 
Wiltshire Cllrs 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2. Notes of last meeting 

  The notes of the previous meeting held on 9th September were 
presented to the Area Board on 22nd September 2021.  There 
were no recommendations for the Board to consider.  
 

CATG to note. All 

P
age 183

A
genda Item

 11



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[Type here] 
 

3. Financial Position 

 
 
 

The current balance for 2021/22, less previous commitments, 
stands at £26,633.36 (see Appendix 1). 
 

Area Board to note AB 

4. Top 5 Priority Schemes 

a)  6048 – Melksham Lowbourne 
Rd and Church Lane – request 
for Bus Sh
[...]
 likely to take place during 
late Spring / early summer, at an estimated cost of £500. 
 
The Parish are willing to contribute half of the cost.  
 

Recommend to the Area Board 
that this Issue be added to the 
Priority Schemes list and to 
allocate £250 towards costs. 

Chair 

e)  Issue 9-21-6 – Bowerhill – 
request for drop kerbs and 
tactile pavings on footpaths of 
off Halifax Road leading to 
Pegasus Way, Avro Way and 
Hercules Way 
 

Request from Bowerhill Residents Action Group following 
concerns from a member who is registered blind. 
 
Parish Council have considered this matter further and no 
longer wish to pursue this. 

Recommend to the Area Board 
that this Issue be closed. 

Chair 

f)  Issue 9-21-7 – Bowerhill – 
request for new sections of 
footway at De Havilland Place 
and Dowding Way to connect 
to Halifax Road 
 

Request from Bowerhill Residents Action Group following 
concerns from a member who is registered blind. 
 
Parish Council have considered this matter further and no 
longer wish to pursue this. 

Recommend to the Area Board 
that this Issue be closed. 

Chair 

g)  Issue 9-21-8 – Melksham – 
Shared use path between 
Dorset Crescent and Heather 
Avenue – request for bollard to 
deter access by cars. 

New request submitted by Cllr Sankey via Town Council 
 
A site meeting has been held and Highways have agreed in 
principle to place a bollard at an estimated cost of no more 
than £500. 

Recommend to the Area Board 
that this Issue be added to the 
Priority Schemes list and to 
allocate £250 towards costs. 

Chair 

P
age 188



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[Type here] 
 

  
The Town Council offered a 50% contribution which was 
accepted by the CATG. 
 

7. Other items 

a) 

Pavement and Footway 
Improvement Schemes 
 

At the last meeting, the Area Highway Engineer gave updates 
on the following footpath projects: 
 

 Link between Union Street and King George V Playing 
Field – design is being considered and engineers will 
consult with the T

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Melksham Area Board 

Place: Melksham Assembly Hall 

Date:  8 December 2021 

Start Time: 7:00pm 

Finish Time: 9:05pm 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), (Tel): 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Phil Alford (Chairman), Cllr Nick Holder, Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Jack Oatley, 
Cllr Mike Sankey and Cllr Jonathon Seed 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Steve Wilson – Major Highways Project Engineer 
Peter Dunford – Community Engagement Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
 
Russell Holland - Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
 
Total in attendance: 34 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 9 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

35   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everybody to the Melksham Area Board meeting. 
 
The Melksham Area Board members were introduced. 
 
The following Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted: 
 

 Changes to Wiltshire’s taxi tariffs 

 Update on leisure centre transfer to WC 

 Wiltshire Youth Council update 

 Official opening of Melksham Skate Park 

 Campus build update 

 Melksham House update 

 Future plans for Melksham 
 

36   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

37   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

 That the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 22 September 
2021 were confirmed as the correct record 
 

38   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

39   Police Update 

 Sergeant James Twyford gave an update on behalf of the Trowbridge 
Community Policing Team. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That a Warrant was executed on 17th November in Forest; a quantity of 
Cannabis and £2000 cash from the proceeds of Drug Dealing was 



Page 3 of 9 
 
 

seized. 
 

 That a Youth was being Charged with an Arson attack on a Garage in 
Mills Road in October. That Police had received a fantastic response from 
the Community in terms of willingness to provide evidence that had 
secured a Guilty Plea to the offence. 

 

 That Gavin and George Quinn had appeared in Court Charged with ABH, 
following an attack on a member of public in Church Street. 

 

 Youth-related ASB in the Town Centre.  A small group had caused a 
number of investigations to commence. Police were looking to address 
the general behaviour exhibited by the group. 

 

 Op Elf was now running throughout the Christmas Period.  This was a 
proactive Operation run to tackle Shoplifters. 

 

 That Night Time Economy issues were again at the forefront in the leadup 
to Christmas.  Officers from the Neighbourhood Team, supported by 
colleagues from Response, would be conducting Licensing Checks on 
venues and addressing issues related to the Night Time Economy at 
peak times. 
 

 That speeding would be targeted on Skylark Road by local teams. 
 
The Chairman thanked Sergeant Twyford for his update. 
 

40   Fire & Rescue Update 

 The written update contained in the agenda pack was noted. 
 

41   Christie Miller Demolition 

 Cllr Phil Alford advised that: 
 

 Facilities Management at WC were currently procuring the contractor for 
the demolition. The detail of the method and approach would be finalised 
with the successful contractor once they had been appointed.  

 

 There was likely to be some occasional disruption to the operation of the 
Household Recycling Centre but Wiltshire Council were liaising with the 
waste team to minimise this and to ensure timely and appropriate 
communications goes out to the community as and when necessary.  

 

 Once demolished, the site would be left vacant until such time as it was 
redeveloped, at which point all of the normal processes (e.g. planning 



Page 4 of 9 
 
 

process, consideration by Area Board etc) would take place. 
 

 The demolition removed the holding costs such as NNDR (rates), utilities 
etc.  

 

 The cost of the demolition was off-set by the increase in capital value of 
the site. 

 

42   A350 Bypass Update 

 Steve Wilson - Major Highways Project Engineer, Wiltshire Council gave an 
update on the A350 Bypass. 
 
Points made included: 
 

That the Wiltshire Council Cabinet had received a report on the Melksham A350 
improvement scheme at its meeting on 30 November 2021.  Cabinet resolved 
that: 

 

 The response to the second public consultation and the views of the town 
and local parish councils and others were noted and taken into account in 
the scheme development. 

 

 In view of the comments made in response to the consultations the route 
variants should be the subject of further investigation and consultation as 
appropriate after the OBC had been approved. 

 

 The possibility of improving walking and cycling facilities in the area in 
conjunction with the scheme or separately should continued to be 
explored. 

 

 That further consideration should be given to the scheme when the 
results of National Highways’ M4 to Dorset Connectivity study and the 
DfT’s comments on the OBC were available.  

 
 
Second non-statutory consultation Key findings / messages 
 

 Divergence of opinion between those who support the need for an 
improvement to the A350 and those who do not. 
 

 Concerns regarding potential impacts on countryside habitats and the 
environment. Also carbon and climate change implications. 

 
 Concerns regarding noise and air quality impacts. 

 
 Concerns regarding impacts on wildlife. 



Page 5 of 9 
 
 

 
 Importance held by local communities regarding access to the 

countryside. 
 

 Concerns regarding impacts on mental and physical well being. 
 

 Alternative route suggestions. 
 
 
Second non-statutory consultation route variations 
 

 North - suggestions for alternative “pylon route”. 
 

 East – suggestions to move route further from Redstocks 
 

 South – suggestions for route to be moved further from Bowerhill with 
screening. 
 

 Further consultation needed. 
 

 
Key Next Steps (short term) 
 

 Outline Business Case to be submitted to DfT - (December 2021) 

 

 Develop Carbon Management Plan to supplement OBC (new 
requirement from DfT - (January – March 2022) 

 

 Monitor any feedback from DfT and respond to any technical queries / 
challenges they may raise - (from January 2022) 

 

 Undertake further non-statutory consultation in connection with suggested 
route variants - (say May / June 2022) 

 

 Consider feedback / output from National Highways study and what 
implications that may have for A350 Melksham Scheme (Late summer 
2022) 

 

Indicative Timeline (longer term)   

 

 Outline Business Case approval - (Autumn 2022) 

 

 Environmental investigations & survey works - (From Autumn 2022) 

 

 Detailed design development - (From Autumn 2022) 



Page 6 of 9 
 
 

 

 Planning submission including Environmental Impact Assessment -     
(Winter 2024)   

 

 Full Business Case development - (2026) 

 

 Construction period - (2026 – 2028) 

 

 Scheme opening - (2028) 
 
The Chairman thanked Steve Wilson for his update. 
 

43   Wilts and Berks Canal - restoration update 

 
Paul Lenaerts & Ian Britton - Wilts & Berks Canal Trust gave an update on plans 
to re-instate the Wilts & Berks Canal through the Melksham Community area. 

Consultation had been carried out with the community in Berryfield on a 
masterplan and the canal alignment, where most respondents favoured a route 
through Berryfield itself rather than to bypass it to the west. 

Understandably nobody wanted hundreds of new houses, but it was felt that 
new housing would probably be inevitable at some point in the future so it was 
better to gain as much community benefit as possible. 

All thought about what they considered as being needed most in the area and 
rated the elements of the masterplan with the most popular items as follows: 

 
 Doctors’ Surgery 
 School 
 Children’s Play Area 
 Pub 
 Recreation Ground 

 

Other ideas: 

 
 Shops, particularly a convenience store 
 Dentist 
 Care Home 
 Camping/glamping site 
 Hotel 

 

There were also discussions about what other things were important to residents 
and how to soften the impact of any new housing in the area, and also where 
they would prefer to see some of the elements of the masterplan. 



Page 7 of 9 
 
 

 

Residents liked: 

 
 The idea of overlooking green spaces, canal or marina (rather than new 

housing) 
 Being able to continue going for walks in local green spaces in addition to 

the new canal walk. 
 The idea of visiting the wetland area 

 

Position of elements close to or in Berryfield: 

 
 Children’s Play area 
 Doctor 

 

Position of elements close to the bulk of the new housing area: 

 
 School 
 Recreation Ground 
 Pub 
 Shop 
 Care Home 

 

The Chairman thanked Paul Lenaerts & Ian Britton for their update. 

 

44   Proposal for a special "Younger Persons" themed meeting of the Area Board to 
be held in February 2022 

 It was agreed to defer this item for discussion outside the meeting. 
 

45   Sub Group reports 

 i) Community Area Transport Group – Cllr Jonathon Seed 
 
Points made by Cllr Jonathon Seed included: 
 
The notes of the meeting held on the 25 November were agreed. 
 

 Issue 9-21-5 – Littlemarsh old section of A350 – Speeding, littering and 
anti-social behaviour - that this Issue be added to the Priority Schemes 
list and to allocate £250 towards costs.   

  

 Issue 9-21-8 – Melksham – Shared use path between Dorset Crescent 
and Heather Avenue – request for bollard to deter access by cars - that 



Page 8 of 9 
 
 

this Issue be added to the Priority Schemes list and to allocate £250 
towards costs.   

 
A vote of thanks was given in recognition of the ongoing and excellent work of 
Mark Stansby, Senior Highways Engineer, in helping to resolve various 
highways matters in parishes across the community area. 
 
 
ii) Health and Wellbeing Group – Cllr Nick Holder 
 
Points made by Cllr Nick Holder included: 
 
Interviews had been held on 29 November with 2 applicants who had expressed 
interest in the vacant position of Older Persons and Carers Champion for 
Melksham. No appointment had been made to date and recruitment efforts 
would continue. 
 
A postholder is sought who can: 
 

 Talk to and seek the views of older people or carers in the local 
community on matters related to services provided by the Council or NHS 
and represent these views at the area board. 

 

 Advocate for older people or carers and be a focal point for identifying 

what service improvements or developments are required.   

 

 Provide a focus for the exchange of views and information between older 

people or carers and the Council’s adult care and housing services. 

 

 Work with the Area Board on service improvements and developments to 

meet the needs of people in the Melksham community area. 

 
 
iii) Recognition & Plaques for Area Board related funding projects – Cllr Holder 
 
To raise the profile of the area board grant schemes. 
 
Decision 
 

 That all awards of grant funding by Wiltshire Area Boards are 
subject to the conditions set out in the Area Board Funding Criteria. 
This specifies that applicants must acknowledge Wiltshire Council’s 
financial support in any publicity, printed or website material and 
use the Council’s approved logo in doing so.  

 

 In addition and where appropriate, the Melksham Area Board 



Page 9 of 9 
 
 

requires that capital projects funded by the board should recognise 
this by way of a plaque to commemorate the funding contribution. 

 
The Chairman thanked Cllr Seed and Cllr Holder for their respective updates. 
 

46   Applications for Grant Funding 

 Community Grants  
 

 Christ Church, Shaw awarded £5,000 towards reordering and 
redecoration to form a community hub  

 

 Riverside Club awarded £2,895 towards improvements to the 
existing kitchen 

 

 Melksham Station Hub awarded £1,500 towards 
fitting weatherproof blinds to the canopy and improved signage  

 

 Independent Living Centre awarded £2,300 towards 
replacement of oil tank and removal of bees nest in chimney  

 

 Cllr Hubbard awarded £2,075 towards cycling 
support in Melksham 

 

 Melksham Cricket Club awarded £5,000 towards new cricket playing 
astro 

 
 
Health and Wellbeing Grants  
 

 Alzheimers Support awarded £782 for the “Movement for the Mind” 
project for local people with dementia 
 

47   Public questions 

 There were no public questions. 
 

48   Close 
 


